indicated. Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed financial information does not purport to project our future operating results or financial position
following the completion of the Carve-Out Transaction or the Transactions.

The Business Combination will be accounted for as a reverse acquisition for which WSII has been determined to be the accounting acquirer. As a
result, the accounting for the acquisition will be similar to that of a capital infusion as the only pre-combination asset of Double Eagle is cash held in its trust
account. The assets and liabilities of Double Eagle will be carried at historical cost and WSII will not record any step-up in basis or any intangible assets or
goodwill as a result of the business combination with Double Eagle. Operations prior to the Transactions will be those of WSII.

The unaudited pro forma condensed financial information should be read in conjunction with “Risk Factors,” “Capitalization,” “Selected Historical
Consolidated Financial Information of WSII,” “WSII’s Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” and the
consolidated financial statements of WSII and the notes related thereto, each of which is included elsewhere in this offering memorandum.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet

as of September 30, 2017
(in thousands)

September 30,
2017

Pro Forma
Adjustments for
WSII Carve-Out

WSII As Adjusted

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Business Combination
and Related
Financings

Pro Forma As

WSII

Note 1

for Carve-Out (1)

Adjustment

Note

Adjusted

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,816 $ (5,555) $ 5,261 $ 316,326 (2) $ 130,261

470,000

(3)

(661,326) (4)

Trade receivables, net

104,619

(18,407) 86,212

—

86,212

Inventories

8,520

(429) 8,091

—

8,091

Prepaid expenses and other current
assets

52,909

(43,529) 9,380

—

9,380

Total current assets

176,864

(67,920) 108,944

125,000

233,944

Rental equipment, net

1,013,863

(180,549) 833,314

—

833,314

Other property, plant and
equipment, net

86,242

(3,545) 82,697

—

82,697

Notes due from affiliates

337,880

(337,880) —

—

—

Goodwill

61,226

—

61,226

—

61,226

Other intangible assets, net

150,375

(25,375) 125,000

—

125,000

Other non-current assets

4,900

(2,500) 2,400

—

2,400

Total Assets

$ 1,831,350

$ (617,769) $ 1,213,581

$ 125,000

$ 1,338,581

Liabilities

Accounts payable

$ 62,957

$ (6,687) $ 56,270

$ —

$ 56,270

Accrued liabilities

51,556

(8,017) 43,539

43,539

Accrued interest

41,991

(40,610) 1,381

—

1,381

Deferred revenue and customer
deposits

54,065

(19,915) 34,150

—

34,150

Current portion of long-term debt

669,576

(14,498) 655,078

(653,200) (4)

1,878

Total current liabilities

880,145

(89,727) 790,418

(653,200)

137,218

Long-term debt

42,597

(5,613) 36,984

470,000

(3)

506,984

Notes due to affiliates

756,591

(756,591) —

—

—

Deferred tax liabilities

78,687

41,733

120,420

—

120,420

Deferred revenue and customer
deposits

48,008

(43,300) 4,708

—

4,708

Other non-current liabilities

17,709

(4,694) 13,015

—

13,015

Total liabilities

1,823,737

(858,192) 965,545

(183,200)

782,345

Shareholders’ Equity/Deficit

Common stock

—

—

—

—

—

Additional paid-in capital

1,569,176

240,423

1,809,599

316,326

(2)

2,125,925

Accumulated other comprehensive
loss

(48,014) —

(48,014) —

(48,014)
Retained earnings/(accumulated

deficit)

(1,513,549) —

(1,513,549) (8,126) (4)

(1,521,675)
Total shareholders’ equity/deficit

7,613

240,423

248,036

308,200

556,236

Total liabilities and shareholders’
equity/deficit

$ 1,831,350

$ (617,769) $ 1,213,581

$ 125,000

$ 1,338,581

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations

for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017
(in thousands)

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2017

Pro Forma
Adjustments for
WSII Carve-Out

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Business Combination
and Related
Financings

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2017

WSII

Adjustment

Note

As Adjusted for
WSII Carve-Out

Adjustment

Note

Pro Forma As
Adjusted

Note A

Revenues

Leasing and services revenue:

Modular space leasing

$ 217,261

$ 450

$ 217,711

$ —

$ 217,711

Modular space delivery and
installation

66,580

3

66,583